
OPlN!ONS OF TilE ATTORNI:Y C:f.NI'RAL 

exception of registration , 01r~ . in the words of the 
s tatute· 

(h) ~e must be 18 years of age or older. 

fc-1 He musL ut: a resident o! the &ttlte of 
Montana and of the county in which he o f fers 
to vote for at least 30 days. 

(dl lie must be a citizen of the United States. 

5 13-1-111 , MCA. The rules f or determining residence 
drc set Eorth in section !3-1-112, MCA, and i t i£ nat 
n~cessary t o repeat them here. They would, however, be 
applicable in determi ning whe ther tin indiv~dual 
qualifies as a r<'sidcnt o! the state and county as 
requir<>d in section 13 -1-111 (c), MCA. As quoted 
earlier , section 85-?-1710 (1) (a), MCA , waives any 
rt:g~stration o! clcctor r. far irrigation distric t 
electLons . 

THEREFORE , IT IS MY OPINION: 

1 . In order to vote in an irrigation district 
election under Title 85 , chapter 7, part 17, 
MCA, an individual mu&t be: Ill a landowner 
in t he irrigation distric-t; (2) o citizen of 
the Uni t ed States; (3) 19 years oi age or 
older; and 14 ) a resident o f the State o! 
~lantana and the county in wh~ch he offers to 
vot e for at least 30 days. 

2 . The voting procedure in Ti tle 8 5 , chapter 7, 
MCA, which awards one vote for every forty 
(40) acres of land or mojcr fraction thereof, 
is not in violation of the •one man, one vote• 
requi rement of the United States Constitution. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE CREF.LY 
Attorney General 
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OPIII!ON5 OP THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

~IONTANA CODE ANNOTATED Sections 7-~- ~:'0G (2), 
7 - 4-2206 (3). 13- 16- 506 : 
0 1'1 1-:IONf OP TilE ATTO!lNEY C::ENERAT. 
107 (1976) . 

- 3G Op . At~'y Gen. No. 

llt:J,[l; l. The tE>rm of an individual appoi nted to fill a 
vacancy in th~ nf!icP vf county atto~ney, due 
t o a ti~ vote, e xtends until the next general 
elect ion . 

AftE'r an appointment to f ill o vacancy 1n the 
office of counry attornay, the successor 
chosen at the nexL election hold s office fo r 
the remainder of the unexpired term which was 
o ri9 1na lly det~~ined to b~ vacant . 

~R ~ecember 1987 

con P~tPrson, Chairman 
board of County Commissionerc 
t.ake County Courthon&" 
lOG Fo urth Avenue East 
!'olson MT 59860-2185 

Centli'II\Pn: 

You have asked my opinion on two questions which I have 
phrased as £ollm~s: 

1 . 

~ . . 

If there is a tic vote in an election for 
coun~y attorney, and the county 
comm1ssioners appoint one o! the 
candi rl/ltt'r. \tho Lied to fill the office, 
does the appointee serve until the next 
gcner~l election? 

At the next general election for county 
attornor, ia the successor elected to 
serve a full four-year t.erm? 

According to your opinion request, the office of county 
attorn~y waa on the 1986 ballot and, due to a tie vote, 
the county commissiou~ra appointed one of the candidate" 
who tiocl to fill the office. Section 13-16-506, MCA, 
authorizes this procedur e "to fill the office as in 
o thP.r cases of vacancy." (Emphasis added. l According 
to-the underTfncd language, a tie vote is treated as a 
V3C3ney in office, to be filled by appointment. 

Section i-~-27.06(21 , MCA, addresses the length of term 
of one appointed to a vacant ~nunty office. 
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Vacancies in all county offices, e xcept that 
of county conunissioner, shall be filled by 
appointment by the board of county 
cooMiissioners. Except for the justice of the 
peace, the appointee shall hold his office , !! 
elective, until ~ ~ general election 
unle!'<" othcrw1se provided in subsections (3) 
or I 4 J , and if not elt>ctive, tht appointee 
serves at the pleasure of the commissioners . 
(F~phasis added.) 

Thus , the term of one appointerl in 1986 to fill a 
vacancy in the office of county attorney, due to a tie 
vote, ext ends until the election of a bUccessor at the 
next genPr~l election in 1988. 

Your second question is an"wered by referring to section 
7-4-2206 (3), ~lCA. That section provides that wherf', as 
here, the vacancy occurred 75 or more days before the 
general election held during the second year of the 
term, an individual shall be elected to complete the 
term at that general election. More precise guidance-rii 
offered in Railey v. Xnight, 118 Mont . 594, 168 P.2d 843 
11946), in which the Montana Supreme t.ourt concluded 
that after an appointment, when a successor is chosen at 
the next PlPc:tion, the term of the elected officer is 
the remainder of the untxpired term originally 
determined to be vacant . See also 36 Op. Att' y Cen. No. 
107 at 556 (197G). --

'l'IIEREFORE, IT IS MY OPH'lOt:: 

1 . The torm of an individual appointed to fill a 
vacancy in the office of county attorney, due 
to a tie vote, extends until the next general 
olection . 

.. -. After an appointment to fill a vacancy in the 
office or county attorney, the successor 
chosen at the next elect inn holds office for 
the remainder of the unexpired term which was 
originnlly determined to be vacant. 

Very truly yours, 

Mil<£ GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 42 

f.ntiC/\'!'1011 - Teacher tenure and bene1its; 
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